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Sub:- Last one-day workshop on Rashtriya Karmayogi Large Scale Jan Seva Programme 

on 10.02.2026 

Venue 

CIRCULAR 

Training Program under the Rashtriya Karmayogi Jan Seva 
Program is extended up to 10th 

February, it has been decided to organize a one-day 
Training-cum-Workshop last time for the 

remaining regular employees up to Director level who could 
not attend or complete the training. 

Instructions to trainees: 

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

TRAINING DEPARTMENT 

C-1/316, 3RD FLOOR, VIKAS SADAN 
INA, NEW DELHI-110023 

Ph. No. 011-2466-1545/1505 

Instructions to Master trainers: 

1. All trainees are instructed to complete their registration on the 
iGOT Karmayogi 

App prior to attending the training. 
2. Trainees who have not obtained their Government email 

ID are advised to 

receive the same from the Systems/TT Department at the earliest. 

Date: 3D 

3. This will be the last opportunity to attend the training. 
Accordingly, all such 

employees are requested to attend the training at the nearest location on 

10.02.2026, as after 10th February, the data of employees who have not 
attended 

the training will be submitted to the Personnel Department. 
4. The list of locations along with the Master Trainers is enclosed at 

Annexure I. 

5. It is reiterated that a one- day workshop on Rashtriya Karmayogi Large Scale 

Jan Seva Programnme is mandatory for all employees. 

1. At each location 4 master trainers are deputed (details at Annexure-I), but only 2 

master trainers are required to impart training. 

Encl.: Annexure-I 

2. Each batch of Master Trainers is requested to coordinate among themselves to 

ascertain their availability as per their exigencies of work. 
3. It is to be ensured among themselves that two out of four master trainers should 

be present at the respective location to impart training. 

10.02.2026 (09:00 am onwards) 

This is issued with the approval of the competent authority. 

At 12 sports complexes (list attached at Annexure-I) 

of 

Director (Training) 



To: All HoDs (to relieve the nominated master 

trainers/participants for the above-mentioned 
training program) 

Copy to (for kind information) 
1. Pr. Commr. (Pers. & Trg.) 
2. Commr. (Pers. & Trg.) 
3. Director P-/P-IL(Trg.) 
4. DD (P)-I 
5. EE (Trg.) 
6. DD (Systems): With the request to upload this circular on DDA's website. 

Dy. Director (Training) 



S.NO 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

List of Master Trainers for 1-day workshop on 10.02.2026 Location & Contact 

Col. Raman Bhatia (Retd.) 
/Cordn.+CWGSC, Akshardham 

/9821299912 

NORTH ZONE 

Col. Sanjay Aneja (Retd.)/ SFSC, August 
Kranti Marg /9764004180 

Col. Diwakar Pota Rai (Retd.)/ Saket 
Sports Complex, Mandir Marg, Saket/ 

9999314445 

Col. Dilbagh Singh Dahiya 
(Retd.)/ 

Col. Dinesh Kumar Sharma/Netaji 
Subhash Sports Complex (Sukhdev Vihar 
Sports Complex), Jasola/9958304337 

Vasant Kunj sports complex (Baba 
Gangnath Sports Complex 
7982375665/9910521684 

Col. Rakesh Kumar Yadav 
(Retd.) 

Major Dhyan Chand Sports Complex, 
Ashok Vihar (Kalyan Vihar Sports 

Complex/ 9999572113/9419299670 

Sh.Gaurav Kumar 

Lt. Col. Rajeev Bhatt, Retd./ Hari Nagar 
Sports Complex 

/7869793601/7208219570 

Master trainers 

Sh. Pradeep Kumar Munoth 

SOUTH ZONE 

Sh. Shivam Agrawal 
Sh. Haris Mukhtar 

Sh. Ashwani Kumar Bhalla 

Sh. Kapil Kumar Pareva 
Smt. Rachna Tyagi 

Sh. Jatin Negi 

Sh. Kundan Kumar 
Sh. Surinder Sharma 

Sh. Harish Chand Sharma 

Smt. Chinmayee Chakravarty 

Sh. Rohit Mathur 

Sh. Anit kumar 

Sh. Nitin Chaurasiya 

Sh. Kumud Ranjan Jha 

Sh. Bhagirath Piplad 

Sh. K.P. Yadav 

Sh. Baldeep Singh 

Sh. Liyakat Hussain 

Sh. Abhishek Khatri 

Sh. Satyendra Kumar Yadav 

Sh. Vikas Saini 

FAST ZONE 
Sh. Ankit Singh 

Sh. Prashant Kaushik 

Sh. Vikas Kumar 

Sh. Prashant Vijay 

Sh. Md. Shahnawaz Alam 

Sh. Dharmendra Singh 

9310334108 

9910767390 

9958448660 

7834890786 

9818897974 

9910195507 

9910764581 
8218924491 

8130456749 

9868854873 

7042361509 

9582144645 

9319966922 

9265442637 

9453152897 

8588076945 

9428361266 

9430190011 

8510000204 

9891417723 

9958152605 

8826308609 

9772011122 

9650163463 

9818722111 

9716323164 

9810933845 

9990029201 

9868231001 



10 

11 

12 

Gp. Capt. Rahul Kudesia 
(Retd.)/ Dwarka Sports complex 

Sec-11 Dwarka 
/9910900753/9899260753 

Capt. (IN) Gurkirpal Singh 
Sidhu (Retd.)/ 

Paschim Vihar Sports Complex/ 
9833773423 

Lt.Col. Amaresh Kumar 
Singh(Retd.)/ 

Poorv Delhi Khel Parisar, Dilshad Garden 
(Kanti Nagar Sport Complex 

/9897009293 

Lt. Col. Sunil Jha (Retd.) /Yamuna Sports 
Complex/ 9625420664 

Col. Jitender Kumar Sharma 
(Retd.)/ 

Rashtriya Swabhiman Khel Parishar, 
Pitampura/ 9425127901 

Sh. Chandresh Kumar 

Sh. Gaurav Sarswat 

Sh. Anil kumar 

Sh. Anuj Pratap Singh 
Sh. Vimal Kumar 

Sh. Pradeep Kumar Gupta 
WEST ZONE 

Sh. Neeraj Kumar 

Sh. Pankaj Gunawat 

Sh. Bijendra Kumar 

Sh. Santosh Kumar 

Sh. Deepak Bhatt 

Sh. Anand Kumar 

Smt. Swati Sharma 

Sh. Sunny Aggarwal 

Sh. Peush Kumar 

Sh. Girish Chaudhari 

Smt. Archana Arora 

Sh. Mohd. Nayyar Ashraf 

Sh. Durgesh Kumar Rai 

8800141239 

9012508802/7017786849 

7988345812 

9818887354 

9560447630 

9971255858 

9350361342 

9911617618 

9873877945 

8010607376 

9899462529 

9891214231 

9899669428 

9891961691 

9910034514 

7303565524 

9250292954 

9911585058 

8802278844 

Fw 
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