

दिल्ली विकास प्राधिकरण  
प्रशिक्षण विभाग  
सी-1/316, तृतीय तल, विकास सदन,  
आई.एन.ए., नई दिल्ली-110023  
दूरभाष न. 011-2466-1545/1505



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  
TRAINING DEPARTMENT  
C-1/316, 3<sup>RD</sup> FLOOR, VIKAS SADAN  
INA, NEW DELHI-110023  
Ph. No. 011-2466-1545/1505

No. PERS/TRG/0003/2024/F9/-AD(TRAINING DEPTT.) 331

Date: 31/2/26

### CIRCULAR

**Sub:- Last one-day workshop on Rashtriya Karmayogi Large Scale Jan Seva Programme on 10.02.2026**

Training Program under the Rashtriya Karmayogi Jan Seva Program is extended up to 10th February, it has been decided to organize a one-day Training-cum-Workshop last time for the remaining regular employees up to **Director level** who could not attend or complete the training.

#### Instructions to trainees:

1. All trainees are instructed to complete their registration on the **iGOT Karmayogi App** prior to attending the training.
2. Trainees who have not obtained their **Government email ID** are advised to receive the same from the **Systems/IT Department** at the earliest.
3. This will be the **last opportunity** to attend the training. Accordingly, all such employees are requested to attend the training at the nearest location on **10.02.2026**, as after 10th February, the data of employees who have not attended the training will be submitted to the Personnel Department.
4. The list of locations along with the Master Trainers is enclosed at **Annexure-I**.
5. It is reiterated that a one- day workshop on **Rashtriya Karmayogi Large Scale Jan Seva Programme** is **mandatory** for all employees.

#### Instructions to Master trainers:

1. At each location 4 master trainers are deputed (details at Annexure-I), but only 2 master trainers are required to impart training.
2. Each batch of Master Trainers is requested to coordinate among themselves to ascertain their availability as per their exigencies of work.
3. It is to be ensured among themselves that two out of four master trainers should be present at the respective location to impart training.

<b>Date</b>	<b>10.02.2026 ( 09:00 am onwards)</b>
<b>Venue</b>	<b>At 12 sports complexes (list attached at Annexure-I)</b>

This is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Encl.: Annexure-I

Director (Training)

31/2/26

o/c

To: **All HoDs (to relieve the nominated master trainers/participants for the above-mentioned training program)**

Copy to (for kind information)

1. Pr. Commr. (Pers. & Trg.)
2. Commr. (Pers. & Trg.)
3. Director P-I/P-II/(Trg.)
4. DD (P)-I
5. EE (Trg.)
6. DD (Systems): **With the request to upload this circular on DDA's website.**



**Dy. Director (Training)**



## List of Master Trainers for 1-day workshop on 10.02.2026

S .NO	Location & Contact	Master trainers	
<b>NORTH ZONE</b>			
1	<b>Col. Raman Bhatia (Retd.)</b> <b>/Cordn.+CWGSC, Akshardham</b> <b>/9821299912</b>	Sh.Gaurav Kumar	9310334108
		Sh. Pradeep Kumar Munoth	9910767390
		Sh. Shivam Agrawal	9958448660
		Sh. Haris Mukhtar	7834890786
2	<b>Col. Sanjay Aneja (Retd.)/ SFSC, August</b> <b>Kranti Marg /9764004180</b>	Sh. Ashwani Kumar Bhalla	9818897974
		Sh. Kapil Kumar Pareva	9910195507
		Smt. Rachna Tyagi	9910764581
		Sh. Jatin Negi	8218924491
<b>SOUTH ZONE</b>			
3	<b>Col. Diwakar Pota Rai (Retd.)/ Saket</b> <b>Sports Complex, Mandir Marg , Saket/</b> <b>9999314445</b>	Sh. Kundan Kumar	8130456749
		Sh. Surinder Sharma	9868854873
		Sh. Harish Chand Sharma	7042361509
		Smt. Chinmayee Chakravarty	9582144645
4	<b>Col. Dinesh Kumar Sharma/Netaji</b> <b>Subhash Sports Complex (Sukhdev Vihar</b> <b>Sports Complex), Jasola/9958304337</b>	Sh. Rohit Mathur	9319966922
		Sh. Anit kumar	9265442637
		Sh. Nitin Chaurasiya	9453152897
		Sh. Kumud Ranjan Jha	8588076945
5	<b>Col. Dilbagh Singh Dahiya</b> <b>(Retd.)/</b> <b>Vasant Kunj sports complex (Baba</b> <b>Gangnath Sports Complex</b> <b>7982375665/9910521684</b>	Sh. Bhagirath Piplad	9428361266
		Sh. K.P. Yadav	9430190011
		Sh. Baldeep Singh	8510000204
		Sh. Liyakat Hussain	9891417723
6	<b>Col. Rakesh Kumar Yadav</b> <b>(Retd.)</b> <b>Major Dhyan Chand Sports Complex,</b> <b>Ashok Vihar (Kalyan Vihar Sports</b> <b>Complex/ 9999572113/9419299670</b>	Sh. Abhishek Khatri	9958152605
		Sh. Satyendra Kumar Yadav	8826308609
		Sh. Vikas Saini	9772011122
		Sh. Ankit Singh	9650163463
<b>EAST ZONE</b>			
7	<b>Lt. Col. Rajeev Bhatt, Retd./ Hari Nagar</b> <b>Sports Complex</b> <b>/7869793601/7208219570</b>	Sh. Prashant Kaushik	9818722111
		Sh. Vikas Kumar	9716323164
		Sh. Prashant Vijay	9810933845
		Sh. Md. Shahnawaz Alam	9990029201
		Sh. Dharmendra Singh	9868231001

8	<b>Gp. Capt. Rahul Kudesia (Retd.)/ Dwarka Sports complex Sec-11 Dwarka /9910900753/9899260753</b>	Sh. Chandresh Kumar  Sh. Gaurav Sarswat  Sh. Anil kumar	8800141239  9012508802/7017786849  7988345812
9	<b>Capt. (IN) Gurkirpal Singh Sidhu (Retd.)/ Paschim Vihar Sports Complex/ 9833773423</b>	Sh. Anuj Pratap Singh  Sh. Vimal Kumar  Sh. Neeraj Kumar  Sh. Pradeep Kumar Gupta	9818887354  9560447630  9971255858  9350361342
<b>WEST ZONE</b>			
10	<b>Lt.Col. Amaresh Kumar Singh(Retd.)/ Poorv Delhi Khel Parisar, Dilshad Garden (Kanti Nagar Sport Complex /9897009293</b>	Sh. Pankaj Gunawat  Sh. Bijendra Kumar  Sh. Santosh Kumar  Sh. Deepak Bhatt	9911617618  9873877945  8010607376  9899462529
11	<b>Lt. Col. Sunil Jha (Retd.) /Yamuna Sports Complex/ 9625420664</b>	Sh. Anand Kumar  Smt. Swati Sharma  Sh. Sunny Aggarwal  Sh. Peush Kumar	9891214231  9899669428  9891961691  9910034514
12	<b>Col. Jitender Kumar Sharma (Retd.)/ Rashtriya Swabhiman Khel Parishar, Pitampura/ 9425127901</b>	Sh. Girish Chaudhari  Smt. Archana Arora  Sh. Mohd. Nayyar Ashraf  Sh. Durgesh Kumar Rai	7303565524  9250292954  9911585058  8802278844